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1. Complainant's Complaint:

Comsiainact S N . e v o D ) R
(“the discriminated against him on the basis of his race, color, and national crigin because 1t did not

investigate and remedy his complaints aboui another member making derogatory stalements about him
Additionally, Complainant alleged that the I ciscriminated against him by holding him to a higher
standard than others and by denying him entry (o the club for 80 days. _ also alleged that the
retaliated against him by suspending him as an Elecred Trustee becanse he filed a complaint with the Maine
[Tuman Rights Commissien (“the Commmission™).

I1. Respondent’s Answer:

The _ stated that it did not discriminate against [ - it could not substantiate that racial shirs

de against him, and because he was an officer he was held to a higher standard of behavior. d‘,-
Wwas not denied entry to the club for 90 days; he was suspended from the social room for 60 days after
an incident with another member, who was also suspended from the social room for 60 days. T’heF
demied relaliating against_and stated that he was suspended from his position as an officer
pursuant to applicable bylaws.

LI, Jurisdictional Data:

1) Date of alleged discrimination: from February 23, 2013,

7} Date complaint filed with the Commission: Apni 22, 2013, Complainant filed an amended complalnt on
October 23, 2013.

1) 'The Eagles is an intemational non-prafit orgamzation and is a “public accommodation™ under the Maing
Human Rights Act (*MHRA").

%) Complainant is not represented by counsel. Respondent is represented by |GGG
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5) Investigative methods used: A thorough review of the written materials provided by the parties, an Issues
and Resolution Conlerence, and a request lor additional information to Respondent. This preluninary
investigation is believed to be sufficient to enable the Commussioners to make a finding of “reasonable
grounds” or “no reasonable grounds.”

1V, Development of Facts:

|) The parties in this case are as follows:

a) _is amember of Ihc-

b) The _is a non-profit international organization with a chapter located in Brewer.
2} Complainant provides the following in support of his position:

Race, Color, and Nationa! Origin Claim

a) _'15 Native American.

h) In May 2[}12,- -was elected Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the -* Within days
of being elected, he was brought to triat for using the “F” word in the social roor.

The trial arose from an incident he had with ancther member, the president-elect, “Member 1™
Member | was making “off the cuff” deropatory comments about the character of two other
members who were running for office. spoke up to Member 1, and used profanity
regarding his comments about the other members.

A After this incident Member | started acting differently towards ||| estvding

always making comments to ||| N

i, Neitber I -nur Mermber 1 had been sworn in to their offices at the fime of the
P 2
incident.

iii, While using profanity is against the [ House Rules, it is a common occurrence given that
the I is & social drinking club for nany people. Noone has ever gone Lo trial and faced
expulsion and removal from office for using profanity (or breaking a Howse Rule) in over 50
years except for

iv. i bt the normal procedurs for breaking a House Rule would be ta write the
person up and submif it to the Board (or disciplinary action.

g) During his trial, _cnmplahed that been racial comments made al the Club.

' The individual -- beat in his elected position was chairman ef his ifal and the trnal commitice.

4

= _ went to the Board about Member 175 behavier during the incident, As a resolt, Membear | was suspended
from the Social Room [or 60 days.
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i, Member ] previously referred to [ 25 « “drunken Indian™ to another member.
Additionally, during the trial another member informed B 1t Member 1 stated tha
“the drunken Tndian will be pone™.’

d) Also during the trial, witnesses who were called were not allowed to testify to whether they had ever
heard others swear in the Club, which held ||| Bl to a different standard than other members.

¢) The verdict from the trial was that ]} I w2 suspended from the social toom for 60 days. The
Trial Commitize consisted of Member 1's personal friends who have personally attacked Mr, Panther at
the club.

{1 After being brought to wrial [ 25 bumiliated, as he felt members of the [Jjjjjand the
community who had respected him no longer respected him.

o) Member 1's suspension was later rescinded, and he was allowed o retumn to the social room hafote
serving the 60 day suspension. gispension was not rescinded,

h) While | - was Chairman of the Baard, he told the that there were & lot of problems with
how things werg being handled by other members. statement caused Member | to ask
about bringing back to trial for possible expulsion, but it did not progress to that pont.

i. Member ] inquired with the national organization for the about taking back
{o trial for conduct unbecoming of an Eagle because had a meeting with another
supplier and provided the current vendor’s pricing list.

i W verbally sssaulted on a daily basis. [} R membership and Trustee

position with the was threatened for doing his job as Trustee and seeking competitive
pricing for the [
\} Around February 2013, a member told [l that Member 1 referred 10 him as a *“Prairie
N*#ger” in front of another member at the fime, fell that Member 1 had a problem with

Native Americans and/or people of a different race or coler.

i, During the week of February 17-23, 2013, Member 1 made racial slurs about i - on
rwo oceasions. He stated, “[t]hem kind of people do not belong here.” and “[tjins organization
docs not need his kind,™ did not hear these statements being made.

G The President also stated that he “should have got the bastard at the first trial.™

i _uumplained to the Board of Trustees in writing within 10 days of when Member 1 madc
the derogatory statements. The B cid oot address or listen 1o || complaints of
discrimination. asked the national organization for help with lus complaints about
discrimination by email, bul never received a response. See Exhibit L,

* Atthe IRC, N -.tated that he believed this occurred in February 2013 and was said in his presence with
annther member also standing beside
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Retaliation Claim

k) B - suspcnded irom his role as Trustes because he filed a complaint with the Commission.

i, r was fold that he would have ta tumn in his keys due to his pending lawsuit. [JJjj
explained that he did not file & lawsuil against the [JJJllj but that he had filed a
complaint.

ii.  AfRer (e officers and membership met, [l -wns told that he would be terminated as 4n
Elected Trusiee unless he dropped his case against the [

1) Respondent provides the following in response to Complamant’s allegations:

Race, Color, and National Cngin Claim

a) On May 2, 2[!]2.-- was elected to the Office of Trustee, and Member | was elected &s
President.

b) On May 21, 2012, _and Member 1 were invaolved in a verbal aliercation at the club. On
May 23, 2012, the Board of Trusices issued Member 1 a.60-day suspensgion from the social room.

) 28, 2012, Member 1 formally requested and paid the required fee for a trial agains:t'
On May 30, 2012, the new officers were installed inte office and I - et
Chairman by the new Board of Trustees. During the process the Board acknowledged that Member |
had accepted his suspension,

1.  Atthe IRC, the_ stated that Member | asked for his to suspension to be reseinded, and 1T
it was he would drop his trial against

d} If any member requests a trial, it must be held unless the person requesting the trial wishes to drop the
trial.

witnesses in his defense. The five member Trial Commitiee mied that hould also receive

e) The trial was held on June 26, 2014, and Member 1 presented hus case. - did not present any
5
2 60 day” suspension from the social room.

fi Inaresponse tn a request for additionul infbrmation, the stated that - only
complaint about ilam'imimtinn was 1o the Commission. The stated that there was no record of
complaints from ahout race, color, of national erigin discrimination.

i, Affer recelving -- complaint, the [ conducted an investigation and determined
{hat the racial slurs were unsustainable as the alleged slurs were “semecne said it and someonc
else heard it",

. _ thought he had been Wm the social room for 90 davs, and some of Respundent's
documentation stated 20 days, but onfitmed at the [RC that he was suspended for 60 days from the sociat
TOOm.
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4)

Y.

1}

i, Member ! denied that he made any racial slurs,

iii. Inasigned statement, Member 1 stated that he brought the trial against ||| I becausc

Member | felt fhat-- acted “in complete mge™ against Member 1. Member 1 alsa
believed that Mr. Panther felt that he was above the rules of Order.

2) The [l deny that Member | atternpied to bring [l Il o tial for a second time.

h) All Bagle officers are held to a higher standard to gve the appearance of impartiality,

1) With regard to Member 1’s suspension being tescinded, 1t was rescinded because Member 1 asked to
have it rescinded because he was going 10 be attending a state convention hosted by the [l [
Member | was under suspension, he could not attend. The Board approved the request by a voie of §-
0. [ s the Chairman of the Board at the time, and voted in fayor of the request.

i.  There was no request 1o reinsiate Member 1's suspension, B i ol request to have
his suspension rescinded.

Retaliation Claim

1) As an officer of the [N IR v2: subject io the Bylaws of the [l &= app roved by the

nalional orgapization. Bylaw Scction 63.11 provides m part that * [a]ny member who is an officer or
committee person of the Aerie that brings any civil action against the Aerie shall be suspended from
their duties as an officer and/or commitiee person until the uction is dismissed or resolved.”

k} The Secretary of"the-; contacted the Grand Secretary of the national organization 19 get a
defimtion of “civil action™, and was informed that it included all types of actions that are not eriminal
procesdings.

|) Based on this interpretation, the national organization legal advisor suspended [ G 2 Trusiee
antil the complaint filed with the Commission was resolved. [ Bl s not removed as a
Trustee. He was suspended in accordance with the Bylaws.

rescinded Member 175 suspension, but he did not drop his request for trial against E F
did not reinstatc Member 17s suspension after Member 1 decided to confinue with his ina
B v osicn was not rescinded.

a) B . i-d io rescind Member 1's suspension because he was promised that Member 1 wollld
drop his trial against

Analvsis:

The MHRA provides that the Commission or 1ts delegatéd investigator “shall gonduct such prelmmnary
investigation as it deternines necessary to determine whether there arz reasonable grounds to believe that
unlawful diserimination has occurred.” 5 MRS, § 4612(1)(B). The Commission interprets the
“reasonable grounds™ standard to mean that there is at least an even chemce of Complainant prevailing in &
civil action.
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|, Complainant continued to attend the [l club as well as serve on the Board for a period of
time.

b} Complainant alleged that Member 1 made comments to him consistently, but did not specifically allege
comments that were motivated by race, color, or national ongie, other than the three comments made in
or around February 2013 and an additional comment he alleged was made with no specific time frame
attached to it.

¢) While Complainant was understandably humiliated by the circumstances of the trial, the totality of the
situation does not show that he was subjected to a hostile environment dug Lo his race, color, or national

OTigin.

7) [t has not been found that Complainant was subject to & hostile environment by a public accommodation on
the basis of his Tace, color or national orign in violation of the MHRA.

Race, Lotor and National Oriein Terms and Conaitions Claim

8) The MHEA makes if unlawful:

For any public accommodation or any person who is the ownsr, lessor, lessec, proprietor,
operalor, manager, superintendent, agent of employee of any place of public accommodation to
directly or indirectly refuse, discriminate against or in apy manner withhold from or deny the
full and equal enjoyment to any person, on account of race or color. .., ancestry or national
origim, any of the accommodanons, advantages, facililies, goods, services or privileges of public
accommadation, or in arty manner discriminate against any person in the price, terms or
conditions upon which access to accommodation, advantages, facilities, goods, services and
privileges may depend.

5 M.R.S. § 4592(1).

9) Because this language is similar to that in Title [I of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.5.C. § 2000a(a),
case law interpreting Title 1L is helpful in analyzing this claim,

10) In order to establish & prima-facie case of public accommodations diserimination, Complainant may show
that he (1) is a member of a protected class, (2) attempted te contract for services and afford himself or
Hherself of the full benefits and enjoyment of a public aceommaodation, (3) was denied the full benefits or
enjoyment of a public accommodation, and (4) such services were available to similarly situated persens
putside his or her protected class who received full benefits or were treated better.” Jacksen v, Waffle
Heuse, fnc., 413 F.Supp.2d 1338, 1561 (N.D>.Ga. 2006) (Tatle 1I).

| 13 With respeet to the {ourth elerment, “cimilarly sitnated persons” need not be identical, “but there should be a
teasonably clase resemblance of facts and cireumstances. What is key is that they be similar in significant
respects.™ Jd at 1358 (ciling Lizardo v. Denny'’s fne. 270 F,3d 94, 101 (2™ Cir. 2001)).

12) Once Complainant has established & ptima-facic case, Respondent must (o avoid liability) articulate a
legitimate, nondiscriminatory reason for the adverse treatment. Id ut 13535-56. See alse Dovie v
Departmeni of Human Services, 2003 ME 61, 713, 824 A 2d 48, 54 Maine Human Rights Comm nv, City
of Auburn, 408 A.2d 1253, 1262 (Me. 1979), After Respondent has articulated a nondiscnminatory Teasen,
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Complainant must (to prevail) demonstrate that the nondiscriminatory reason is pretextual or irrzlevant and
that unlawfiil discrimination brought about the adverse action. See id Complainant’s burden may be mel
cither by the strength of Complainant™s evidence of unlawful discriminatory motive of by proof that
Respondent's proffered reason should be rejecied. See Cookson v. Brewer School Depurtment, 2008 ME
57,1 16; City of Auburn, 408 A 2d at 1262, 1267-68. Thus, Complainant can meet his overall burden at
this stage by showing that (1) the cireumstances underlying the articulated reason are untrue, or (2) even if
true, those citcumstances were not the actusl causc of the decision. Cookson v. Brewer School
Department, 2009 ME 57,9 16,

13)In order to prevail, Complainant must show that he would not have suffered the adversc treatment but for
membership in the protected class, although protected-class status need not be the only reason for the
decision. See City of Auburn, 408 A.2d at 1268,

| 43 Complainant has demonstrated a prima-facic case in his elaim of discrimination on the basis of hus race,
color andfor national oripgin. He has shown that he is a member of & prolected class, ke attempted to and
Wﬂi himself of the benefits of the -cluh? was denied the full benefits or enjoyment of the
club because he was held te a higher standard in his trial, and such services were available to
similatly situsted people outside of his race, color, and national origin (who were treated befter) as Member
1 was initialty suspended for the same amount of time as Complainant for the same incident, but had his
suspension rescinded.

15) Respondent has articulated a legitimare, nondiseriminatory reason for holding Complainant to a higher
standard and suspending him from the social room, namely, any member can be brought to trial by any
other member and Complainant was held to a higher standard becanse he was an elected official.

16) At the final stape of the analysis, Coriplainant has not shown that he would not have been held to a ugher
standard or been suspended from the social room but for his race, color and/or national ongin with
reasoning as follows:

a) Complainant argucs that Respondent has a history engaging in bias against individuals who are racial
minofitics. The record shows that Complainant was held 1o a higher standard because he was an
elected official, although at the time of the incident that led to his (dal, he had noi been officially sworn
into his electad position. Additionally, Complainant was suspended for using the social room for 60
days due to his behavior in an incident with Member 1 who was also an clected official who had not
been swom in at the time of the incident as well.

i, Complainant went to the Board regarding Member 1°s behavior in the ingcident and m response
Mernber | sought to bring Complainant ta tal, which he was entitled to do

b} Initially Member 1 was suspended for 60 days from the sociul room and accepred the suspension Ara
later time Member | requested that his suspension be rescinded. Complainn whi wag serving as the
Chairman of the Board at the time voted to rescind Member | s suspension because he was told ths
Membet | would drop the trial against him. This did not octur.

¢) Conceivably, the Board should have also considered rescinding Complainant’s suspension as well when
it rescinded Member 17s. The record however does not support that Member 1°s suspension was
rescinded and Complainant’s was not due to Complamant’s race, ¢olor, or national origii
Complainant could have asked for his suspension to be rescinded as well, but did not, It does not
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by Even if Complaimant’s filing with the Corunission falls within the scope of the bylaws, this does rot
protect Respondent's actions. The bylaw merely codifies retaliation which is unlawful under the
MHRA; il says, in essence, that if an officer files a complaint, he or she will be suspended because of
that complaint, This is exactly what the MHRA prohibits.

¢) Clearly, Respondent's action in suspending Complainant for filing 2 complaint of discrimination with
the Commission is a materially adverse action as it would dissuade a reasonable person from making or
supporting a complainant of diserimination. In this case, Complainant was suspended and ultimately
pave up his elected position because he filed a Complainant with the {Commission,
24) Retaliation in violation of the MHRA is found.

V1. Recommendaitiont

For the reasons stated above, it is recommended that the Maine Human Rights Commission issug the following
finding:

1, W No Reasonable Grounds w believe that Respendent ||| NN I —-
ace

subjectad Cnmplajnant_ i1y a hostile environment based on his race, color, and
national origin in violation of the MHRA;

2. arc No Reasonable Grounds 1o believe thar Respondent || NG N q-
diseriminated against Complainan | NNENEE o« the basis of his vace. color, and/or
national origin i violation of the MIHRA; and
3. These portions of the complaint should be dismussed in accordance with 5 MLR.S. § 4612(2},

4, Ressonable Grounds to believe thiat Respondent [ G B q
retaliated agalnst CUT11P|Hi1Tﬁt1l-i- for filing 2 complaint of discrimination wWith the

Commission in violation of the MHRA, and congiliation of this claim should be attempted in accordance
with § M.RLS. § 4612(3).

i " L]
= et y
Amy M. Snetyson, Executive Direclor Victorja Termg, Cluef Investigator
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